Regular Board Meeting March 1, 2021

The Parsons City Council met for its regular monthly meeting, Monday, March 1, 2021, at 6:00 pm. in the city council meeting room. Mayor Tim David Boaz called the meeting to order. Roll Called:

Present Absent Kevin Cagle Danny Mills

Marty Carrington Joseph Fisher Dale Reynolds Larry Townsend Lanny Taylor

A motion was made by Dale Reynolds to approve the regular monthly minutes for February 2021. Second by Marty Carrington

Vote: All Ayes

Motion to approve the Financial Statement for January 2021 by Kevin Cagle. Second by Joseph Fisher Vote: All Ayes

Community Forum. none

Communication from the Mayor update the council of continuing projects. Shane Bridges did a presentation about the Job Fair to be held at the Parsons Municipal Building 10:00 am to 4:00 pm on March 25, 2021. Decatur County Chamber Director Charles Taylor was interviewed by Mark Tubbs, and he updated many things that are going on with industrial sites, and Tennessee College of Applied Technology training.

New Business:

I: First Reading on An Ordinance No: 398 to amend the City of Parsons
Zoning Map to zone property located near 870 Tennessee Avenue South
from R-1(Low Density Residential) District to B-1(General Business).
This has been before the Parsons Regional Planning Commission, and they are recommended
that the council approve this ordinance.
Motion to pass this Ordinance on first reading by Kevin Cagle, Second by Larry Townsend

Vote: All Ayes

II: Resolution No: 03-01-2021-1 Entitled A Resolution authorizing revenue from the Natural Gas Utility System to be appropriated for the upgrade of the facility for the Tennessee College of Applied Technology for Economic Development purposes.

Motion to pass this Resolution by Kevin Cagle, Second by Larry Townsend.

Vote:

Kevin Cagle ----- Ayes Danny Mills-- absent not voting

Marty Carrington -Ayes Joseph Fisher -----Ayes Dale Reynolds-----Ayes Larry Townsend-----Ayes

Lanny Taylor -----Ayes

Regular Monthly Meeting March 1, 2021

Judy Daugherty, City Recorder

The Mayor received a letter from Danny Mills resigning his position with the City Board due to health reasons. Mayor declared a vacancy on the City councilman.

Dale Reynolds made a motion to nominate Jimmy Lynn Walker to fill out the existing term for Danny Mills by acclamation Second by Kevin Cagle.

Vote: All Ayes

Old Business:

None.

Motion to adjourn by Marty Carrington Second by Larry Townsend. Vote: All Ayes.

Tim David Boaz, Mayor